
Amoco Production Company (USA) 
Petroleum Center Building 
501 Airport Drive 
Farmington, New Mexico 87401 
505-325-8841 

R. W. Schroeder 
District Superintendent 

September 21, 1982 

Arco 
P. 0. Box 5540 
Denver, CO 80217 
El Paso Natural Gas Co 
P.O. Box 990 j 
Farmington, NM 87401 j 

Mr. Dave M. Thomas, Jr. 
3001 Northridge 
Farmington, NM 87401 

File: DHS-428-986.510 

Dear Sir: 

^ f r J i | ^ H i \ ^ ^ ^ ) ^ j l ! ^ n e r a " ' s Management Services 

OCT -7 1982 Iff 

rawer 600 
armington, NM 87401 

OIL CONSfe'wuiUH y, W i 3 i -
SANTA Pi 

Proposed Downhole Commingling of the Chacon Dakota and Undesignated Gallup 
Pools in Jicarilla Tribal 396 No. 2, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico 

This is to advise you that the Farmington District office of Amoco 
Production Company is requesting administrative approval from the 
Secretary-Director of the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division to downhole 
commingle production from the well below: 

Jicarilla Tribal 396 No. 2; Unit P, Section 8, T23N, R3W 

We propose to commingle production from the Dakota and Gallup formations 
in the subject well. 

Enclosed is a wellbore diagram and a map showing location of offset 
operated wells. 

If you, as an offset operator, have no objections to the commingled 
production of the Basin Dakota and Otero Gallup pools from the subject 
well, please sign the waiver below and send to: 

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
Attn: Mr. Joe D. Ramey 
Box 2088 

Santa Fe, NM 87501 

We would appreciate your sending one executed copy to the undersigned. 

Very truly yours, 

RLR/tk 
Enclosures 
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WAIVER 

We hereby waive any objections to Amoco Production Company's application 
for commingling production in Jicarilla Tribal 396 No. 2 

ARCO O i l and Gas Company 
Company 

October 4, 1982 
Date 



R. W. Schroeder 
District Superintendent 

September 22, 1982 

c 
Amoco Production Company (USA) 
Petroleum Center Building 
501 Airport Drive 
Farmington, New Mexico 87401 
505-325-8841 

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
Attn: Mr. Joe D. Ramey 
Secretary-Di rector 
P. 0. Box 2088 
Santa Fe, NM 87501 

File: DHS-411-986.510.1 

Proposed Downhole Oommingling 
Jicarilla Tribal-396 No. 2 
1120' FSL x-820' FEL, Section 8, T23N, R3W 
Rio Arriba County, New Mexico 

Amoco Production Company requests approval to commingle production from 
the Chacon Dakota and Undesignated Gallup pools in the subject well. This 
commingling will utilize a production packer set between the two horizons 
at 7420 feet and a sliding sleeve at 7413 feet in the 2-7/8 inch tubing 
landed at 7655 feet. 

The proposed commingling is necessary to adequately drain our acreage and 
will not adversely affect either producing horizon. The following informa­
tion is provided to support our application. 

1. Total combined oil production from the two horizons is 27 BOPD. 
This is below 50 BOPD limit set for a producing depth of 
7000 feet to 7999 feet. 

2. During production tests, both the Dakota and Gallup horizons 
were capable of flowing on their own. After production from 
both ; horizons is stabilized, piston l i f t will be installed to 
more efficiently produce liquid hydrocarbons. 

3. Samples of formation water collected from the Gallup and Dakota 
horizons were analyzed and found to be compatible with each 
other. Jicarilla Tribal 396 No. 1, located in the NE/4, 
Section 8, T23N, R3W, is commingled in the same horizons and 
does not suffer from precipitate problems due to incompatible 
waters. 

4. Total water production from the two horizons is 30 BWPD. This 
is below the 50 BWPD limit set for a 7,000 feet producing depth. 
Water production from Amoco's Jicarilla Tribal 396 No. 1 

SANTA FE 
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stabilized at 1 BWPD. The same type of stabilized water produc­
tion can be expected from Jicarilla Tribal 396 No. 2„ 

5. The measured bottom hole pressure of the Dakota arid Gallup 
formation is 2094 psig and 2010 psig, respectively. These 
pressures are the measured bottom hole pressures at the end of a 
seven day shut-in period. The bottom hole pressure of the lower 
pressure zone is 96 percent of the bottom hole pressure of the 
higher pressure zone. The ratio is within the 50 percent limit 
required for commingling. 

6. The total value of the crude will not be reduced by commingling. 
All crudes with a gravity of 40°API receive the same price per 
barrel. The API gravity of the Gallup crude was 46.7° and the 
Dakota was 52.6°. 

7. The total value of the gas will not be reduced by commingling. 
The base gas price for production from both horizons is identi­
cal since they share a common wellbore. Since the BTU adjust­
ment is directly related to the BTU content in the gas, the 
value of the commingled gas production will be equal to the sum 
of the individual streams. 

8. Amoco operates both the Gallup and Dakota horizons with a 
100 percent working interest. The royalty ownership is also the 
same for both horizons. 

In compliance with Rule 303C, "Downhole Commingling," we are hereby 
submitting two copies of the following. 

Attachment No. 

1 "Well Location and Dedication Plat" (NMOCD Form C-102) 
for the Gallup and Dakota formations. 

2 A well completion resume 
No. 2. 

for Jicarilla Tribal 396 

3 Results of the seven-day 
Dakota horizon. 

flow test of the Chacon 

4 Results of the seven-day 
Gallup horizon. 

flow test of the Undesignated 

5 NMOCD Form C-116 showing 
24-hour flow test of the 

the results of the final 
Dakota horizon. 

6 NMOCD Form C-116 showing 
24-hour flow test of the 

the results of the final 
Gallup horizon. 
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Attachment No. 

7 Measured seven-day shut-in bottom hole pressure 
readings of the Gallup and Dakota horizons. 

8 Results of the water analysis of samples from the 
Gallup and Dakota horizons. 

9 Wellbore diagram of the proposed Gallup/Dakota 
commingling. 

10 Map showing all wells offsetting the Jicarilla Tribal 
396 No. 2 in a nine section block. 

11 Names and addresses of all operators that were 
notified in writing of Amoco's proposed commingling. 

RLR/tk 

cc: New Mexico Oil Conservation Divison 1 fl"\i&ir-1^2~i7^ni ~\CS\ 
1000 Rio Brazos Road \ ^ 4 ^ ^ A ^ / ) . M f l 
Aztec, NM 87410 j'jilf ! 

Minerals Management Service £_LL-~^" „ '~ 
m SEP 14 1982 

Drawer 600 OIL CONStrwrtiiun VISION 
Farmington, NM 87401 SANTA FE 
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A l l d t » t » n c * » n u » l * » # f r o m I h r c u l e f t i o i ^ ^ i I r ef I Ji* Src t l f " ! . 

ATTACHMENT NO. 1 ' 
roro. C-10? . 
kevticd 1U-1-/B 

Well N o . 

\ AMOCO PRODUCTION COMPANY JICARILLA. ' r?.:3AL-3-?6 2 ' 
I Le t te r Section 

a 
Township 

23N. 
Rcr.ge 

3* 
CcA;nty 

Rio A r r i b a 
A c t ' - c i r o 3 * ~ •} Loca t ion of Well : 

1120 f ^ t irom the S o u t h l ine end 820 feet frory. the East l ine 

| Ground 'Lpve l c l lev. producing Formation Pool Dedicated Acceaqer _ .. 
' *7^ '~X Dakota /Gallup Chacon .Dakota AJndes. Gallup 160/40 - - Acres 

! 1. Outline the acreage dedicated to the subject Well by colored pencil or hac-hure marks on the plat below. 

i 2. I f more than one lease is dedicated tp the w e l l , outline each aad identify the ownership thereof (both as tp working 
interest and royal ty) . 

3. I f more than one lease of different ownership is dedicated to the we l l , have the interests of all owners been consoli­
dated by communitization, unit ization, force-pooling, etc? 

j j Yes f J 3 No I f answer is " y e s ' ' type of consolidation ; '• ' • 

I f answer is " n o " l i s t the owners and tract descriptions which have actually been consolidated. (Use reverse side of 
this form i f necessary.) _ . • • • 

No allowable w i l l be assigned to the we l l unt i l a l l interests have been consolidated (by communitization, unit ization, 
forced-pooling, or otherwise) or unt i l a non-standard unit, eliminaL:r.£ such interests, has been approved by the Commis­

si"! Vl cJj f'"- * i ^ - ' 

1 nr>—1 

7* 

r i l > —r—•— j ' ' 
Q1L C0NSE.KVM, w . . u..,-.. 

SA^TA FE i 1. c c. 

. I 

CERTIFICATION 

/ hereby certify thot the information con­

tained herein is true ond complete to the 

best of my knowledge ond belief. 

Wayne L . Peterson 
Pos i t i on 

D i s t r i c t Engineer 
Cotr.pcny 

Amoco Production Company 

April-15, 1982 

/ h e r e b y c e r t i f y t h a t t h e w e l l l o c a t i o n 

s h o w n an i h i s p i n t w a s p i o t t e d i r o m f i e l d 

n o t e s o f a c t u a l s u r v e y s m a d e h y me o r 

u n d e r my s u p e r v i s i o n , a n d t h a t t h e some 

i s t r u e and c o r r e c t t a t h e b e s t a f m y 

k n o w l e d g e a n d b e l i e f . . . 

Date Survoye-3 

: l : i c « 



ATTACHMENT NO. 2 

Well Completion Data 

Well Name: Jicarilla Tribal 396 No. 2 

Location: 1120' FSL, 820' FEL, Section 8, T23N, R3W 

Elevation: 7506' GL, TD = 7792', PBD = 7750' 

Casing and Cement: 8-5/8", 24 lb, K-55 CSA 300' x 315 sx 
5-1/2", 17 lb, K-55 CSA 7555' x 2050 sx 
3-1/2", 9.2 lb, J-55 liner set at 7792' top at 7500' 
2-7/8" tbg SA 7655' 

Completion Interval: Chacon Dakota: 7670-7444' 
Undesignated Gallup: 6622-6392' 

Special Equipment: Sliding Sleeve at 7413' 
Production Packer at 7420' 

Logs Run: Dual Induction - Gamma Ray - SP 

Compensated Neutron - Compensated Formation Density - Gamma Ray 

Original Completion: 

Dakota: First Stage: 
Perforate 7670-7644' with 2 JSPF 
Frac with 30,000 gallons of 30 pound gelled water and 
46,000 pounds 20-40 sand 

Max Treating Pressure: 2200 psi Min = 1750 psi 
ISIP = 1500 psi AIR = 25 BPM 

Second Stage: 

Perforate 7564-7552', 7480-7470', and 7462-7444' with 2 JSPF 
Frac with 80,000 gallons of 30 pound gelled water and 
115,000 pounds of 20-40 sand 

Max Pr = 2600 psi, Min = 1375 psi, Avg = 1450 psi 
ISIP = 1400 psi AIR = 25 BPM 

Gallup: Perforate 6622-6598', 6548-6526', 6504-6490', 6459-6454', 
6446-6440', and 6430-6392' with 2 JSPF 
Frac with 115,000 gallons of 20 pound gelled water and 
162,700 pounds of 20-40 sand 

Max Pr = 1400 psi, Min = 800 psi, Avg = 1000 psi 
ISIP = 800 psi AIR = 25 BPM 



ATTACHMENT NO. 3 

Flow Test Results 
Chacon Dakota Horizon 

Date Hours Produced 
Barrels 

Oil 
Barrels 
Water MCF 

FTP 
(Psig) 

8-14-82 24 18 12 663 220 

8-15-82 24 20 18 606 220 

8-16-82 24 15 16 630 200 

8-17-82 24 14 16 617 220 
8-18-82 24 13 15 617 220 
8-19-82 24 16 12 583 200 
8-20-82 24 15 11 571 210 
8-21-82 24 13 19 591 210 
8-22-82 24 14 12 548 210 
8-23-82 24 16 20 571 210 



ATTACHMENT NO. 4 

Flow Test Results 
Undesignated Gallup Horizon 

Date Hours Produced 
Barrels 

Oil 
Barrels 
Water MCF 

FTP 
(Psig) 

9-1-82 24 17 22 539 240 

9-2-82 24 17 19 469 225 

9-3-82 24 16 15 447 225 

9-4-82 24 14 15 427 210 

9-5-82 24 12 18 478 210 

9-6-82 24 11 13 427 190 

9-7-82 24 12 13 427 190 
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ATTACHMENT NO. 7 

Measured Seven-Day Bottom Hole Pressure 

Horizon Date Depth of Bomb Pressure 

Chacon Dakota 8-26-82 7600 feet 2094 psig 

Undesignated Gallup 9-16-82 7400 feet 2010 psig 



ATTACHMENT NO. 8 

Water Analysis 

Chacon Dakota 

Dissolved Solids Dissolved Solids 
(ppm) (ppm) 

Sodium 9715 Chloride 14,439 
Calcium 216 Sulfate 1,107 
Magnesium 34 Bicarbonate 54.9 
Potassium 0 Carbonate 0 

Total Dissolved Solids = 25,479 ppm 
Specific Gravity = 1.018 

Undesignated Gallup 

Dissolved Solids Dissolved Solids 
(ppm) (ppm) 

Sodium 8643 Chloride 12,907 
Calcium 380 Sulfate 1,108 
Magnesium 35 Bicarbonate 670 
Potassium 0 Carbonate 0 

Total Dissolved Solids = 23,743 ppm 
Specific Gravity = 1.015 



ATTACHMENT NO. 11 

Names and Addresses of Offset Operators 
To Jicarilla Tribal 396 No. 2 

The following were notified in writing of Amoco's intent to commingle 
production from the Gallup and Dakota in Jicarilla Tribal 396 No. 2. 

Arco 
P. 0. Box 5540 
Denver, CO 80217 

Dave M. Thomas, Jr. 
3001 Northridge 
Farmington, NM 87401 

El Paso Exploration 
P. 0. Box 990 
Farmington, NM 87401 

Minerals Management Service 
Drawer 600 
Farmington, NM 87401 



ATTACHMENT NO. 9 

6392' 

GALLUP 

6622' 

8 5/8" 24# K-55 CSA 300' 

2 7/8", 6.5# L-80 TBG TAPERED 
TO 2 1/16" AT 7424' LANDED 
AT 7655' 

SLIDING SLEEVE AT 7413' 

5 1/2" PRODUCTION PKR AT 
7420' 

5 1/2" 17# K-55 CSA 7555' 

7444' 

DAKOTA 

7670' 

PBD 7756' 

3 1/2" 9.2# J-55 LINER SET AT 
TOP AT 7500' 

mi' 

Amoco Production Company S C A L E : 

JICARILLA APACHE 396 #2 JICARILLA APACHE 396 #2 D R G . 
N O . 

F O R M AT? 9.71 



ATTACHMENT NO. 10 



ATTACHMENT NO. 11 

Names and Addresses of Offset Operators 
To Jicarilla Tribal 396 No. 2 

The following were notified in writing of Amoco's intent to commingle 
production from the Gallup and Dakota in Jicarilla Tribal 396 No. 2. 

Arco 
P. 0. Box 5540 
Denver, CO 80217 

Dave M. Thomas, Jr. 
3001 Northridge 
Farmington, NM 87401 

El Paso Exploration 
P. 0. Box 990 
Farmington, NM 87401 

Minerals Management Service 
Drawer 600 
Farmington, NM 87401 



Amoco Production Company (USA) 
Petroleum Center Building 
501 Airport Drive 
Farmington, New Mexico 87401 
505-325-8841 

R. W. Schroeder 
District Superintendent 

September 21, 1982 

Arco 
P. 0. Box 5540 
Denver, CO 80217 

Mr. Dave M. Thomas, Jr. 
3001 Northridge 
Farmington, NM 87401 

El Paso Natural Gas Company 
P.O. Box 990 
Farmington, NM 87401 

Minerals Management Services 
Drawer 600 
Farmington, NM 87401 

File: DHS-428-986.510.1 

Dear Sir: 

Proposed Downhole Commingling of the Chacon Dakota and Undesignated Gallup 
Pools in Jicarilla Tribal 396 No. 2, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico 

This is to advise you that the Farmington District office of Amoco 
Production Company is requesting administrative approval from the 
Secretary-Director of the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division to downhole 
commingle production from the well below: 

Jicarilla Tribal 396 No. 2; Unit P, Section 8, T23N, R3W 

We propose to commingle production from the Dakota and Gallup formations 
in the subject well. 

Enclosed is a wellbore diagram and a map showing location of offset 
operated wells. 

I f you, as an offset operator, have no objections to the commingled 
production of the Basin Dakota and Otero Gallup pools from the subject 
well, please sign the waiver below and send to: 

We would appreciate your sending one executed copy to the undersigned. 

Very truly yours, 

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
Attn: Mr. Joe D. Ramey 
Box 2088 
Santa Fe, NM 87501 

RLR/tk 
Enclosures 
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WAIVER 

We hereby waive any objections to Amoco Production Company's application 
for commingling production in Jicarilla Tribal 396 No. 2 

DAVE M. THOMAS, JR. 
Company 



Amoco Produ 
Petroleum Center Built 
501 Airport Drive 
Farmington, New Mex 
505-325-8841 

rtr<C«^tember 21, 1982 \\\ 
OIL COISOL., . , 

SEP 30 1982 EL PASO NATURAL GAS 
FARMINGTON OFFICE 

Arco 
P. 0. Box 5540 
Denver, CO 80217 

SANTA Mr. Dave M. Thomas, Jr. 
3001 Northridge 
Farmington, NM 87401 

El Paso Natural Gas Company 
P.O. Box 990 
Farmington, NM 87401 

Minerals Management Services 
Drawer 600 
Farmington, NM 87401 

File: DHS-428-986.510.1 

Dear Sir: 

Proposed Downhole Commingling of the Chacon Dakota and Undesignated Gallup 
Pools in Jicarilla Tribal 396 No. 2, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico 

This is to advise you that the Farmington District office of Amoco 
Production Company is requesting administrative approval from the 
Secretary-Director of the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division to downhole 
commingle production from the well below: 

Jicarilla Tribal 396 No. 2; Unit P, Section 8, T23N, R3W 

We propose to commingle production from the Dakota and Gallup formations 
in the subject well. 

Enclosed is a wellbore diagram and a map showing location of offset 
operated wells. 

I f you, as an offset operator, have no objections to the commingled 
production of the Basin Dakota and Otero Gallup pools from the subject 
well, please sign the waiver below and send to: 

We would appreciate your sending one executed copy to the undersigned. 

Very truly yours, 

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
Attn: Mr. Joe D. Ramey 
Box 2088 
Santa Fe, NM 87501 

RLR/tk 
Enclosures 
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WAIVER 

We hereby waive any objections to Amoco Production Company's application 
for commingling production in Jicarilla Tribal 396 No. 2 

EL PASO EXPLORATION COMPANY 
Company 

By John A. Ahlm 
Regional Land Manager 

Date 

* .1 . -) ,-. 

7 rz" 

M! ; SEP-301982 ' 
OIL CONbtrw/ 

SANTA 



STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

^ ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

AZTEC DISTRICT OFFICE 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
BOX 2088 , _ 
SANTA' FE, NEW MEXICO 87501 ^ j ' ^K : ; j r ; i ^ y \~/f j 

DATE D r A /ST f <f&~L l l l l ; 

• r ( ' noti'§ 1982 il \\ 
RE: Proposed MC L i ^ * ~ v t l i ^ 

Proposed DHC tx- OIL CONStfvvMHuH uvow.; 
Proposed NSL SANTA P£ 
Proposed SWD 
Proposed WFX - '— 

1000 RIO BRAZOS ROAD 
AZTEC. NEW MEXICO 87410 

I505) 334-6178 

Proposed PMX 

Gentlemen: 

I have examined the application dated 

for the C^Ww l/r^J jO 311**1. 
Operator ( / Lease and Wel 1 No. 

and my recommendations are as follows: 

Unit, S-T-R 

Yours t r u l y , 


